Excluding compensation expense related to equity awards   (22,333)   (15,158)   (85,975)   (72,108)

Pro forma net income (loss) attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
common stockholders  $ 25,077  $ 41,023  $ 80,005  $ (14,448)

Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Basis
As illustrated in the Selected Financial Information in this press release, pro forma operating expenses, pro forma income (loss) from operations, and pro
forma net income (loss) were adjusted from GAAP to exclude compensation expense related to equity awards, which are non-cash. Ionis has regularly
reported non-GAAP measures for operating results as pro forma results. These measures are provided as supplementary information and are not a substitute
for financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. Ionis reports these pro forma results to better enable financial statement users to assess and
compare its historical performance and project its future operating results and cash flows. Further, the presentation of Ionis’ pro forma results is consistent
with how Ionis’ management internally evaluates the performance of its operations.

8

IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In Thousands)

  December 31,  December 31,
  2017  2016

Assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 1,022,715 $ 665,223
Contracts receivable   62,955  108,043
Other current assets   82,314  24,666
Property, plant and equipment, net   121,907  92,845
Other assets   32,133  21,690

Total assets  $ 1,322,024 $ 912,467

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:

Other current liabilities  $ 118,276 $ 82,504
Current portion of deferred contract revenue   106,465  51,280
1% convertible senior notes   533,111  500,511
Long-term obligations, less current portion   72,745  87,409
Long-term deferred contract revenue   72,708  91,198
Total Ionis stockholders’ equity   330,872  99,565
Noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.   87,847  -
Total stockholders’ equity   418,719  99,565

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,322,024 $ 912,467

9

IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations
(In Thousands)

Year ended,
December 31, 2017

Ionis

Akcea

Eliminations

Ionis

Consolidated
 Revenue:

Commercial revenue:
SPINRAZA royalties  $ 112,540  $ -  $ -  $ 112,540
Licensing and royalty revenue   9,519   -   -   9,519

Total commercial revenue   122,059   -   -   122,059
Research and development revenue under collaborative agreements   330,398   55,209   -   385,607
Intercompany revenue   54,407   -   (54,407)   -

Total revenue   506,864   55,209   (54,407)   507,666
Expenses:

Research, development and patent expenses   302,281   126,890   (54,527)   374,644
Selling, general and administrative   71,507   36,981   108,488

Total operating expenses   373,788   163,871   (54,527)   483,132
Income (loss) from operations   133,076   (108,662)   120   24,534
Other income (expense):

Investment income   8,097   1,813   (1,731)   8,179
Interest expense   (44,752)   (1,731)   1,731   (44,752)
Loss on extinguishment of financing liability for leased facility   (7,689)   -   -   (7,689)
Other expenses   (3,652)   104   -   (3,548)

Income (loss) before income tax benefit (expense)   85,080   (108,476)   120   (23,276)

Income tax benefit (expense)   7,255   (1,275)   -   5,980

Net income (loss)   92,335   (109,751)   120   (17,296)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.   -   -   11,326   11,326
Net income (loss) attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common

stockholders  $ 92,335  $ (109,751)  $ 11,446  $ (5,970)

10

IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet

(In Thousands)

  December 31, 2017

Ionis

Consolidated   Ionis   Akcea   Eliminations

Assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 762,585  $ 260,130  $ -  $ 1,022,715
Contracts receivable  $ 57,542   5,413   -   62,955
Receivable from Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.   14,365   -   (14,365)   -
Other current assets   81,012   1,302   -   82,314
Property, plant and equipment, net   121,830   77   -   121,907
Other assets   304,494   1,882   (274,243)   32,133

Total assets  $ 1,341,828  $ 268,804  $ (288,608)  $ 1,322,024

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:

Other current liabilities  $ 102,367  $ 30,274  $ (14,365)  $ 118,276
Current portion of deferred contract revenue   55,886   50,579   -   106,465
1% convertible senior notes   533,111   -   -   533,111
Long-term obligations, less current portion   72,733   12   -   72,745
Long-term deferred contract revenue   66,101   8,306   (1,699)   72,708
Total stockholders’ equity before noncontrolling interest   511,630   179,633   (360,391)   330,872
Noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.   -   -   87,847   87,847
Total stockholders’ equity   511,630   179,633   (272,544)   418,719

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,341,828  $ 268,804  $ (288,608)  $ 1,322,024

11

SPINRAZA 2017 Patient Dynamics

###

12